
.MINUTES OF TRA:'l'SPOP_TATION COMMITT:SE MEETING - 56TH NEVADA 
ASSEMBLY SESSION - MARCH i+, 1971 

Present: 

Excused: 

Also Present: 

Lowman, F. Young, Prince and Valentine 

Kean, Howard and Ashworth 

Grant Davis, Counsel 

Chairman Lowman convened the meeting of the Transportation Committee 
with representatives of various taxi comDanies and the Authority 
present to testify on A.B. 151 at 10:50 a.m. in Room 240. 

A.B. 151 - Increases rulemaking power of taxicab authority and 
provides for fines and increases in certain fees. 

Joe Collett, Chairman of the Taxicab Authority of Clark County, dis­
cussed fundin~ of the Authority. He said thri.t the Governor recom.­
mended $154,450 and the agency requested tl67,256 for the year 71-72. 
The Governor's General Fund appropriation is about $83,000 and the 
balance would be from fees levied on the cabs and the drivers. 
felt it would take $167,000 to operate the agency. He then suggested 
ways to help fund the Authority. One is a tr ch~rge and that 
would be shown on the meter drop. He felt bas c shou be 
chan~ed 50¢ to 55¢ per tri~. The nassen~ers would absorb the 
costs. ient funds would be ITenerated to ooerat2 t~e 
anC t:,?oll r)e -to ~eclt1ce t.:~~; !Tted ~Lion fee tC) $ S 1:1er 

stated ere ~ere 275 taxicabs, and 3,700,000 trios were 
per vear. Collett demonstrated on a taxi meter ho~ the were 
audited. Further, he saic that 5 9s of the total amount should be 
returned to the cab compani~s for bookkeeoin~ purposes. (See attached.) 

A discussion then resulted between Valentine and Collett about ryer­
centage charges. 

Collett said the Authority favored this proposal and felt it would 
be acceptable to the union and. the industPy. Ee advised that the 
alternative is a 2 1/2 nercent assessmsnt of all the ~ross monies 
generated by the indust~y. This would be a cost to the industry 
itself. T~e industry would nrobably then as~ for rate increases. 
He su sted some chan~es to A.B. 151. On e 2, lines 
21-28, af ct the fundin~; e 2, lines 6-12, the administrator 
11 shall'! appoint should be c:Ern;-:i;ed to nmay'' a:nnoint. 

Lowraan suggested that ever·ythina: above b, c and d ( lines 9-11) 
~D 0 t,,i,en n,,t ll::,1p,1·t e·d. r.r.,, cua-a~c•ted le ,,.:nrr a ,·n ::,n-' ,_, :., __ "- .. ...~ ... .t. - • V Cl .,_,,_ _;;. - ·- .. .L,,, l:~ 1...) :, > 't;:'.'. Q _,_ V •. c J ':::-' _,_... '-.-<...t ~ CJ 

takinR band c out. Young said there w~s some restriction in a. 
Valentine said he would leave a and take everything else out. 

Collett brought up about the matter that thev hire or a int. 

lent sc.id to yut llmayn stead of s IIe en ref' rrcd 
to e 2, line 18, 11 im~)ositi_o:1 of nes; andlf. 

Collett stated that on Page 2, line 39, the deleting of NRS 706.8844 



Transportation Committee ~inutcs 
March 4, 1971 Page 2 

to 706.8849, inclusive, is needed if reDealing Pa~e 3, line 14-16. 
He advised that controls are in the ~uthority in General Order 3. 
He questioned how much authority invcsti~ators have in the 
authority. Further, he said there seems to be a question whethe~ 
the companies or the drivers can legally be charg~d and found guilty 

•" by the sa.Jne rerulatory authority. 

George Baxter, Senior Inspector for the Taxicab Authority, advised 
that in the Dresent statute NRS 706 there is no provision giving 
the Authority police p01;rers. NRS 706 gives the Public Service 
Commission nolice powers and the same wording could be used to P:ive 
the Taxicab-Authorlty police powers. He also stated that there· 
should be a separation between the enforce~ent and administration 
of the Authority. 

Lowman suggested makin~ both the administrator and chief investigator 
responsible to the Authority. 

Baxter said th~t his pronosal was that the Authority be given the 
right to levy a fine against the certificate holder. He referred 
to Page 2, lines 17, 18 and 19. 

Valentine said his objection would be taken care of if rules and 
regulations were adonted rerardin~ a misdemeanor. His nuroose 
was to separate the rules and regulations from the law. 0 se, 
a person could be fined before the Authority and before a municipal 
court. 

Lowman did not quite agree with this. 

A discussion then took pl2ce regarding funding and also trip sheets. 

Valentine read NRS 327.370. 

Pat Carver, Yellow Cab, Las Ve~as, and Charlie Freeise, re~resentinq 
Ace Cab and Union Cab, Las Vegas, stated.that they sunDorted the 
Taxicab Authority, Mr. Collett's proposal of the~¢ t;lp charge as 
being the answer to the funding of the Authority. 

Victor F. Whittlesea, operator of the Whittlesea Taxicab Comnany, 
stated that he had no problems with the Authority. However, he 
was a~ainst the Authority because it was a new concent to any 
state. He felt the autho~itv should be in the Public Service 
Com:r;,ission. He then discussed his views on administration, trio 
sheets, and pay for ooerators. 

Leroy Henrikson, Secretary-Treasurer for Teamsters Local 881, felt 
that the Authoritv has done a tremendous job. felt ts for 
the medallion is ~ustified for nurnoses Mr. Collett ment; 

stated were in favor of 5¢ on meter. 

A discussion then took p~ace. 

dmayabb
Asm



Transportation Comnittee Minutes 
March 4, 1971 Page 3 

1 

Collett stated that this nast year they returned $25,000 to the 
general fund. said that they mi~ht need $15,000 of it back to 
use as operatinsi; capital for the balance of this year. They hope 
to be able to keep excess monies available to them in the future -
so it might not lose them and be short in lean times. This way 
they would have funds for emer~encies. He stated that the 5¢ addi­
tional charge would generate a surolus of about $50,000 over and 
above present funds if it continues to come in at uresent rate. 
Further, he said they '.-JOuld like no monies to revert to the Q;enera1 
fund. When they build up sufficient surplus, they would regulate 
their charges and probably lower the 5¢. It would then be adjusted 
as necessary. 

A discussion then took,place regarding fines and penalties. 

Collett stated that he hoped the Authority could someday be disbanded 
but did not see this happening in the near future. 

Chairman Lowman advised that Ashworth and he would be a sub-co'n.mittee 
to work out necessary amendments on this bill. 

The meeting was adjourned at 12:37 p.m. 

er 

dmayabb
Asm



,:::.c,1.1J ,\uthority 
~l--4130 

:_:.1l.::1nce Forward 
i~.::l. ?o:::-u:1r<l EOY 
Re:~lar A~nropriation 
Class Sal.:iry Adjust 
/,\1i:::2n t:1 t ion 
Tnxlcab Certificates 
J::iv2r Pcrwit's 
Cuu:;.~y Fund 
Transportation Tax 

)tal ?~n<ls Available 

S.:iL'.:ry-Payroll 

)tal In-State Travel 

)tal Operating Exp. 

Capital Outlay Eq. 

):al Agency Expenditures 

_;t.;!;-icy Balance 

1969-70 
At:.tual 

$ 
10, 125-
56,534 

3,0S2 

30,638 
16,409 
34,000 

130,5~>3 

82,709 

6,104 

10,914 

5,699 

105,426 

25,162 

1970-71 
Work 

Program 

$ 10,125 
10,312-
62,399 
4, 6118 
9.238 

20,099 
1,375 

31,750 

129,922 

109,642 

7,954 

12,166 

160 

129,922 

:s pro;,osci.l tha: t,1;dcab ce:rtif icates and driver permits he 
l1;ceJ :.:o $.3.00 and $2.50 respectively. These will ,r.\carly be 
:c:1 :,a~;:::t!r~ts a:1.ci h.'.lvc no sir1;nj.ficant bearing on our fundinr,. 

l 

13 su~gested that a transportation tax of .05¢ per trip be 
,ose.:! oa chc cab riding public. This tax would be collected 

::i,:! co::::,any ar:.d pe:::io<licly paid to the Taxicab Authority for 
i SL.?PO::"t. 

-----------------1971-72--------------- -----------------1972-73-------------
Agency Governor Leg. Ager,cy Governor Le:;. 
Request Recor.nrrends Ap. Request Reco .. unends Ap. 

$ 10,312 
24,l,31-

1,360 
3,875 

.-. -176,140 

167,256 

ll10,411 

9,866 

16,779 

200 

167,256 

$ 10,312 
37,237-

1,360 
3,875 

~- -176,140 

154 ,1,50 

130,609 

8,690 

15,151 

154,450 

$ 24,431 
32,699-

1,360 
3,875 

- -176,140 

173,107 

.144,997 

11,171 

16,939 

173,107 

$ 37,237 
50,000-

1,360 
3,875 

- -176,140 

168,612 

134,7B3 

9,235 

15,201 

159,219 

9,393 

Based on an a<lmite<lly pessimistic economic pro~nostication of the 
taxicab in<lustry in Clark County sufficia;1t r.1.or.cys will ue ge:n.::;ratcJ. 
to support this agency and create a surplus that woulc be: necessary 
should, for any reason, the taxicab industry become i<lle for a 
prolonged period. 



Fundinr, U1e TJ:-:icab Autlioritx_ 

For the purpose of funding the Taxicab Authority, it is sug2estc<l that: 

A transporcation tax be imposed on all certific2te holders at the 
rate of .05¢ per trip. 

The tax shall be collected by the certificate holder from the 
taxicab passenger insofar as it can be done. 

The tax required to be collected by the certificate holder cc,nsti­
tutes a debt and owed by the certificate. holder to this SU1te. 

The taxes are due and payable to the Taxicab Authority monthly on or 
before the last day of the month next succeeding the month in \-;hich they 
were collected. 

On or before -the l;ist day of the month following c2ch 1:1onth, a return 
for the preceeding month shall be filed \dth t1ie Taxicab Authority in such 
form as the Taxicab Author.it; may prescribe. 

/ 
The certific3te holder shall deduct and vithhold fror,1 Lhc ta:;es other-

wise due fror.1 him, 5 percent thereof to reimburse hiE1self for the cost of 
collecting the tax. 

The certific.'.lte holder shall deliver the returns together with a 
reraittance of the amount of the tax due to tl1e office of the Taxic~J ALlthority. 

A return and remittance not delivered to the office of the Taxic&b 
Authority on or before the last day of the month in which it is due shall 
bear a penalty of 10 percent of the cimount due. 

The amount clue, exclusive of penalties, shal] bear interest at t~e 
rate of one-half percent per 1:ionth, or fraction thereof, from the last 
day of the month follm;:i.ur; the mo;1th for which the ,mount, or any portion 
thereof, should have been returned until the date of payment. 

All monies collected pursuant to this tax, shall be paid by tile Tc:nd.cab 
Authority to the State Treasurer and arc hereby appropriated for tlie pu1·pose 
of defraying the costs of the Taxic"b Authority. 

The Taxic.1h Authority rcr,uh,tin;; ftind account is hereby cre,ltcd .:,:; a 
continuing fund nccou!1t in th~ State ~'frc:is..__t~~y for the use of th(: 1~:.:-.. :-::f cdb 
Authority. 

No monies in such fund shall revert to the General Fund except to 
the extent that it exceeds $50,000 at the close of the state fiscal ycc1r. 



N. R. S. 706.6826 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

On or after January 1, 1972, any certificate holdet who is subject 
to an allocation order of the Taxjcab Authority shall pay to the Taxicab 
Authority ($75. 00) $?_•_.9_Q. per year for each taxicab that the Taxicab Authority 
has allocated to the certific.::1tc holder. The funds so received by the 
Taxicab Authority shall be p2i<l to the State Treasurer and are hereby 
appropriated for tl1e purpose of clcfrayinc the costs of regulating taxicabs 
in the county in which the certificate holder operates a taxicab business. 

N. R. S. 706.8841 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A taxicab drjvcr s}1all p3y to the Acbinistrator, in advance, the sum 
of ($12.50 for an original driver's permit and $2.50 for a renewal) $2.50 
for an mmual driver's pen.dt. The funds so received by the Adrainistrator 
shall be p:1id to the State Treasurer and are hereby appropriated to be used 
for the purpose of <lefrayinz the costs of regulating the taxicab industry in 
the State of Nevada. ( 



ASSEMBLY 
1 

AGENDA FOR COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION 

Date MAR. I.!., 1971 Time 10: 00 a.m. Room 240 ------
Bills or Resolutions Counsel 

to be considered Subject requested* 

A.B. 151 INCREASES RULE~AKING DOWER OF TAXI-

CAB AUTHORITY AND PROVIDES FOR FINES 

AND INCREASES IN CERTAIN FEES. 

SUPERSEDES PREVIOUS AGENDA FOR 3/4/71. ____ _ 

*Please do not ask for counsel unless necessary. 

HEARINGS PENDING 

Date Time Room ------ ------ ------Subject _________________________________ _ 

Date Time Room ------ ------ ------Subject ----------------------------------



ASSEMBLY 

AGENDA FOR COMMITTEE ON TR.A '-rSPODTATH)\J __ __;;~~;;..;....~.;;.;...;.;;..;;;...,;..;..; ____ _ 
Date ~AR. 5, 1971 Time 18:00 a.m.Room 240 ------

Bills or Resolutions 
to be considered 

A.B. 518 

A.B. 549 

Subject 

REVISES PROVISIONS PERTAPrnr r.; TO 

ADMINISTRATION OF MOTO~ VEHICLE LAWS. 

PERMI TS OP~RATIO~ OF U~~E~ISTE 0 En 

VEH!CL'S UPON HIC";fi!-!AY F0R n-s~.f():JSTPt\'T'ION 

PURPO SES ONLY. 

SUPrP5EDES P0 EVIOTJS AGEN~A FOR 3 / 5 / 71. 

CANCELED 

*Please do not ask for counsel unless necessary. 

c HEJ.-.. RINGS PENDING 

Date Time Room ------ ------ ------

Counsel 
requested* 

-----

-----

Subject. ________________________________ _ 

Date Time Room ------ ----- ------Subject. _____________ -,-__________________ _ 




